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CHAPTER 152. 
AN ACT to legalize certain proceedings and acts 

of the board of supervisors and county clerks 
of Marathon and Lincoln counties. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The resolution adopted by the board Lepliging act* (3.1 r=rsd of supervisorssupervisors of Marathon county on the 23d day 
of March, A. D. 1886, authorizing the county clerk Ea-un:on 
of said county to sell and convey to John Ringle 
and Alexander Stewart, certain lands in said 
couuty owned by said county, and authorizing the 
assignment to said grantees of the tax certificates 
held by said county upon and against the same 
lands, all for the consideration of one thousand 
dollars, and the deed conveying said lands to said 
grantees pursuant to said resolution executed and 
delivered by the county clerk of said county to 
said grantees are hereby legalized, ratified and 
confirmed, and it having been understood that 
said grants of land and tax certificates were made 
to aid the Merrill and Abbotsford railroad com-
pany upon certain conditions, one of which was 
that the said company's railroad should be com-
pleted to the city of Wausau, in said county, on or 
before the fifteenth day of December, A. D. 1886, 
and the board of supervisors of said county hav-
ing adopted a resolution on the twenty-eighth day 
of December, A. D. 1886, extending the time for 
the completion of said road to said city as follows: 
The grading to be completed on or before the first 
day of September, A. D. 1887, and the track lay-
ing thereon to be completed on or before the first 
day of December, A. D. 1887. Said last men-
tioned resolution is also hereby legalized,, ratified 
and confirmed. 

SECTION 2. The resolution adopted by the board ',gazing acts 
of supervisors of the county of Lincoln on the Dea,blaso'.1,,°,;f s' 
ninth day of June, A. D. 1886, authorizing the Vyn  
county clerk of said county to sell and convey cer- 
tain lands in said county owned by said county to 
John H. Loper and L N. Anson, and authorizing - 
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the treasurer of said county to assign to said 
grantees the tax certificates held by said county 
upon and against the same lands, all for the con-
sideration of one hundred dollars, and the deed of 
said lands to said grantees, executed and delivered 
by said county clerk pursuant to said resolution, 
dated the thirty.first day of December, A. D. 1886, 
are hereby legalized, ratified and confirmed; and 
the said grants of lands and tax certificates having 
been made in trust to aid said Merrill and Abbots-
ford railroad company, upon the condition, among 
others, that said company should complete its 
railroad to the city of Merrill, in said county, on 
or before the ninth day of June, A. D. 1887; and the 
said board of supervisors having adopted a resolu-
tion on the third day of January, A. D. 1887, ex-
tending the time for the completion of said rail-
road to said city until the first day of December, 
A. D. 1887, said last mentioned resolution is also 
hereby legalized, ratified and confirmed. 

Lands not to 	SECTION 3. The lands referred to in the last be taken into 
&cook nt in 	preceding section being situated partly in Oneida 
ry," 1"me""till county, and partly in Lincoln county, as those 

counties are now organized, they shall not, nor 
shall any of the tax certificates referred to in said 
section be taken into account in the settlement 
between said counties. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

NOTE BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE.—The fore- 
going act, having been presented to the governor 
for his approval, and not having been returned by 
him to the house of the legislature in which it 
originated, within the time prescribed by the con-
stitution of the state, has become a law without 
his approval. 

ERNST G. TIMHE, 
April 2, 1887. 	 Secretary of State. 


